## DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES **FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION** ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SECTION (CONSULTANT FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM)

FFF	INC	RFA	SF	No	2

11/19/18

#### L PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Title: O&M of the Landfill Gas System at Doyne Park Landfill

Project No.: 5741-17802-OB

Agency: 115

Org. No.: 5741

Object No.: 6148

Project Code:

Activity:

Function:

Category:

DATE 11-19-18

Consultant: AECOM

2985 S. Ridge Road, Suite B.

Green Bay, WI 54304

Agreement Type

Lump Sum - Not-To-Exceed

Type "A" or "D" Agreement

Lump Sum - Not-To-Exceed

Type "B" Agreement - Annual

Actual Cost - Not-To-Exceed Fee Type "B" Agreement - Annual

Actual Cost - Not-to-Exceed Fee Type "C" Agreement

Fee Increase Type:

Actual Cost: Not-to-Exceed (if other type, justify in reason section)

#### П. FEE INCREASE REASON

This fee increase is for conducting maintenance and extending the services into year three of the operation and maintenance contract for the landfill gas extraction system at Doyne Park Landfill as described in the RFP and contract documents.

#### Ш. APPROVED FEE BREAKDOWN:

Original Fee Plus Allowance:

1... Fee \$36,092.00 2. Reimbursable Allowance 8,500.00

Fee Plus Allowance

\$44,592.00

Previously Approved Fee Increases plus Allowance (NTE):

Fee Increase 1... \$29,446,67

Reimbursable Allowance (NTE) 2 3. Total \$29,446.67 FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT TITLE: Doyne Park Phase 2 Design

PROJECT NO.: V022-15802-OB

FEE INCREASE NO. 2:

C. This Fee Increase plus Allowance (NTE):

1.	Fee Increase	\$64,710.26
2.	Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)	\$0
3.	Total	\$64,710.26

D. Revised Maximum Allowable Fee Plus Allowance:

1.	Fee (NTE)	\$130,248.93
2.	Allowance (NTE)	\$8,500.00
3.	Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)	\$138,748.93

#### IV. TBE ULITIZATION

TBE participation will remain at 17%. A revised DBE-14 form has been completed to increase the total dollar amount paid to TBE as a part of this fee increase.

#### V. FISCAL NOTE

There are sufficient funds to fund this fee increase.

PREPARED BY: Jack Sudar, Environmental Engineer

REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED BY:

DocuSigned by:

Gregory High

Gregory Alishigh, Director

Analyticature Francisco

Architecture, Engineering and Environmental Services Section

#### OWNER DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

Stevan kuith 12/4/2018
Stevan kuith Date

Principal Engineer, Environmental

#### **DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT**

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

Docusigned by:

Struct Carron

Struct Carron

Date

DAS- Facilities Management Division

 $\hbox{O:\WPDOC\ENV\Landfills\DOYNE\Opperation and Maintenance Contracting\2018\Fee Increase 2\5741-17802-OB Consultant Fee Increase 2.doc } \\$ 

FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT TITLE: Doyne Park Phase 2 Design

PROJECT NO.: V022-15802-OB

FEE INCREASE NO. 2:

#### **DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT**

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by: Rick Norris

Community Business Development

12/6/2018

Date

#### **DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES APPROVAL**

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by:

Trig Whaley-Smith

Ceign Whaley-Smith, Director

12/10/2018

Date

Department of Administrative Services

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

12/12/2018

Date

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by:

12/10/2018

Seetz-Managae Comptroller

Office of the Comptroller

Date

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE APPROVAL

Consultant Fee Increase Approved:

DocuSigned by:

12/17/2018

1Adrebage 620 unty Executive Office of the County Executive

Date

Attachments: Consultant Scope of Work w/Task-Hours Matrix

Approved DBE Participation Form

1684 Form

FEE INCREASE APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT TITLE: Doyne Park Phase 2 Design

PROJECT NO.: V022-15802-OB

FEE INCREASE NO. 2:

#### **COPIES AFTER APPROVAL**

cc:

G. High, A&E, DAS-FM

C. Hardy, A&E, DAS-FM

B. Engel, CBDP

J. Sudar, A&E, DAS-FM

Project File - Original



AECOM 1555 North Rivercenter Drive, Suite 214 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 www.aecom.com 414.944.9025 tel

November 5, 2018

Mr. Jack Sudar, EIT
Project Manager
Environmental Services Unit
Milwaukee County Department of Administrative Services
AE & ES Division
10<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 1000
633 West Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53203

Subject: Proposal for Milwaukee County

Doyne Park Landfill - Landfill Gas System Operation & Maintenance Services

**Landfill Gas Control System** 

Milwaukee County Project No.V5741-17802-OB

AECOM Project No. 60543962

Dear Mr. Sudar:

As you requested, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal to continue to provide Landfill Gas System Operation & Maintenance Services at the Doyne Park Landfill for another year (February, 2019 through January, 2020). The Scope of Services will remain as defined in Task D.1 (on pages 23 through 25) of AECOM's current Contract with Milwaukee County. In general, the Scope includes:

- 1) Quarterly monitoring,
- 2) System Assessment and Balancing,
- 3) Condensate Management,
- 4) Routine Maintenance and Trouble Shooting,
- 5) Basement Landfill Gas Monitoring, and
- 6) Project Management.

AECOM will continue to utilize the same two subcontractors; Environmental Sampling Corporation, and Himalayan Consultants. AECOM is committed to achieving the same DBE utilization goal (at least 17%) for this project. AECOM will engage Himalayan Consultants to fulfill the DBE requirement.

Based on our experience during the first two years of the Contract, we are proposing the same number of hours for monitoring, system assessment and balancing, and routine maintenance and troubleshooting as during the second year of the contract (which was a reduction from the first year). As a result, the estimated fee for the third year is \$39,700. The new total includes the same allowances for emergency response and/or unforeseen maintenance (for example, a blower motor failure) as the previous contract. However, if an event should occur which requires resources beyond what could reasonably be expected to be covered by the allowances, we will contact you to define the scope and fees required to accomplish the work, and to request your authorization prior to proceeding.

In addition to routine operation & maintenance of the system you requested proposals for the following work:

- 1) An acoustic evaluation of the Doyne Park LFG collection system. The purpose of the acoustic evaluation is to attempt to identify the cause(s) and location(s) of obstructions to the flow of LFG throughout the system. Routine monitoring of the system has indicated vacuum losses larger that can be explained by frictional resistance. The losses limit the available vacuum in the system to less than the 10" of water column required by Wisconsin Regulations.
- Monitoring of the Doyne Park LFG collection system during an extended blower shut down period. The
  purpose of this work is to gather information that can be used to justify shortening the amount of blower run
  time while maintaining public health and safety.
- Repairs to wellhead components (valve handles and sample ports) that have been reported during routine sampling and system inspections.
- Replacement of non-functioning the valve at GW-1. Wisconsin Regulations require operational valves at each LFG wellhead.

# **AECOM**

5) Repair of the large erosion area near GP-18. This erosion appears to be the result of runoff from property outside the Park which is washing soils into larger voids in the rubble fill beneath the topsoil. The increasing size of the sink hole may pose a risk of public injury.

The estimated cost of those 5 tasks is \$1,648.00, \$3,196.00, \$4,899.00, \$9,084.00, and \$14,379.00 (respectively) for a total of \$33,206.00.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please free to contact Paul Wintheiser at 414.944.9025.

Very Truly Yours,

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

Paul Wintheiser, P.E. Senior Engineer

Enc.: Cost Breakdown Table

Kevin Brehm, P.E. Associate Vice President

			AECOM	AECOM	AECOM	ESC		ESC						
	Title: Hourly Rate:	AECOM PM (\$162.37/hr	Senior Eng (\$142.25/hr	Proj Eng (\$67.71/hr)	Proj Asst (\$60.79/hr	Principal (\$75/hr)	ESC Tech (\$65/hr)	Proj Asst (\$SO/hr)	Himalayan (\$92/hr)	WWA (Lab)	Total Hour	Total Labor Cost	Expense Cost	Subtotal
Task D.1- Gas System Monitoring and Operation	tion													
A. Quarterly Monitoring			4	89			8		40		0.09	\$5,496.56		\$5,496.58
B. System Assesment and Balancing			2			12	32	4			50.0	\$3,477.44		\$3,477,44
C. Condensate Management						1	1	-		\$ 101.20	3.0	\$190,00	1	\$291.20
D. Routine Maintenance and Trouble Shooting	19		16			16	16		36		84.0	\$8,075,52	ζ.	\$8,075,52
E. Basement Landfill Gas Monitoring		2		4	2						8.0	\$717.16		\$717.18
F. Project Management		24		2	16	4					49.0	\$5,508.07		\$5,508.07
D.2 - Annual Report		4	16	24	9						50.0	\$5,018.78		\$5,018.78
									Basic Serv	Basic Services Subtotal		\$ 28,483.53	NA	\$28,584,73
D.3 - Gas Systems Expenses														
Condensate Pumping											0.0		\$970.00	\$970.00
Misc Parts and Supplies											0.0		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Basement Gas Meters and Mailing Costs	ıts										0.0		\$300.00	\$300.00
Other											0.0	69	\$150,13	\$150.13
D.4 - Allowance														
Response Allowance											0.0		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Miscellaneous Allowance											0.0		\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
									Reimburs	Reimbursable Subtotal:		-5	\$11,420.13	\$11,420,13
								TOTAL:						\$40,004.86
		\$162,37	\$148.72	\$67.71	860.79	\$75.00	\$65.00	\$50,00	00.96\$					
									18.24%					
System Repairs								See Note 1						
1. Accoustic Evaluation			11							Ì	=	\$1,635,92	\$12.00	\$1,647.92
2. Monitor System during Blower Shutdown			9 _						24		30	\$3,196.32		\$3,196,32
3. Repairs to Wellhead Handles and Sampling Ports	orts		80						32		40	\$4,261.76		
A) Materials													\$637.00	\$4,898.76
4 Replace GW-1 Valve			8						8		16	\$1,957,76	\$5,350,00	
A) Materials													\$1,776	\$9,083.76
5 Repair Erosion Sink Hole near GP-18			12						32		44	\$4,856.64	\$9,522.00	\$14,378.64
A) Materials														
												\$15,908,40	\$17,297,00	\$33,205.40
									57.93%					

Note 1: ESC (Environmental Sampling Corporation) costs are shown in Column "M".

## PROPOSAL#181031

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING CORPORATION**

R P.O. BOX 12

O MUSKEGO, WI 53150-0012

M 414/427-5033

Fax: 414/427-5034

PAGE NO. 1 OF 2

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:	PHONE: 920-20	7-7968	DATE: October 31, 2018			
NAME: Paul Wintheiser		JOB NAME: Doyne Park				
STREET: 1555 North Rivercenter Drive,	Suite 214	STREET:				
CITY: Milwaukee		CITY: Milwaukee				
STATE: WI 53212		STATE: WI				

# We hereby submit specifications, installation and estimate for: Gas Well #1 - Reset Manhole and Repair Valve:

Quantity	<u>Description</u>	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mob/De-mob	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
1 Day	Skid Stir & Excavator	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
1	Remove 4' Concrete Manhole approx. 5' deep and		•
	Exercise or Remove 4" Valve.	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
1	20 ton – 1" Clear Stone & Bentonite	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
1	Safety Fence and Equipment	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00

**TOTAL** \$5,600.00

# We hereby submit specifications, installation and estimate for: Repair and Fill in Sink Hole Near Church

Unit Price \$ 750.00	Total Price \$ 750.00
\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
	\$ 750.00 \$2,600.00 \$1,800.00 \$1,800.00 \$ 750.00

**TOTAL** \$7,950.00



# COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS MILWAUKEE COUNTY

#### COMMITMENT TO CONTRACT WITH TBE

PROJECT No. \_5741-17802-OB\_

PROJECT TITLE \_O&M Doyne Park Landfill Gas System\_

	Name & Address of TBE	Scope of Work Detailed Description	1) TBE Contract Amount	2) % of Total Contract
W156	syan Consultants N11357 Pilgrim Road Intown, WI 53022	Doyne Park Landfill Gas System O&M and Construction Documentation Services	\$22,143.00	17%
•	County. In some situations the TBE  The percentage is based on the	s an estimate based on the outcome of negoti sub-contract amount might NOT be based of eligible scope of services that TBE participa	n the total project contract a from can reasonably be obt	mount. alned; white
2)	multiple TBE companies the sum of	project contract amount. The communent principles to based on the percentage stated in the percentages MUST satisfy the minimum current will be viewed by CBDP the Prime's Comment will be viewed by CBDP the Prime's Carrier will be viewed by CBDP the viewed by CB	the RFP/BID. If the Prime is percentage stated in the RF	using one of P/BID. No

and having received confirmation, on partnering pricing and delivery from the TBE firm listed herein.

Prime Contractor/Consultant <u>AECOM Technical Services, Inc.</u> Phone 414.944.9025 or one of our subs, will enter into contract with the TBE firm listed, for the service(s) and amount(s) specified when awarded this contract. The information on this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I further understand that falsification, fraudulent statement, or misrepresentation will result in appropriate sanctions under applicable law.

Kevin L. Brehm, P.E., Associate Vice President

Name & Title of Authorized Representative

#### TBE Affirmation (To be completed by TBE Owner/Authorized Representative)

	I affice that a second of the street of the
•	I affirm that/our company is certified as (check all certifications that apply)
	DBE by the Wisconsin Unified Certification Program certifying partners
	MBE by State of Wisconsin DOA
	WBE by State of Wisconsin DOA
	SBE by SBA Federal Size Standards, NAICS and registered in SAM
	SBE by Milwaukee County

I acknowledge and accept this commitment to contract with my firm for the service(s) and dollar amount(s) specified
herein. I understand and accept that this commitment is for service(s) to be rendered in completion of the project
specified herein and all work is to be completed with my own forces. I affirm that approval from CBDP will be
obtained prior to subletting any portion of this work awarded to my firm on this project. I affirm that our company
meets one of the following requirements: Certified as DBE and listed in the Wisconsin UCP Directory, certified as
MBE or WBE with the State of Wisconsin DOA, or SBE firm certified by Milwaukee County or meets the SBA size
standards and is listed in the SAM directory.

Signature of Authorized TBE Representative	Name & Title of Authorized TBE Representative	Phone Number	Date
Definition	Gopal K. Adhikary. P.E./President	(262) 502-0066	11/14/2018
Alarida di la listed III die ar	wi directory.		

	FO	R CBDP USE ONLY		
Commitment number of	Participation:	17.0%	Project Total:	17.0%
FEE INCREASE	#7	1200	1	11/19/18
RE-14 (08/08/18) Previous Editions Checlete	_	Authorized Signature		Date

	ACT FOR	M 1684 R5 (Ref	er to ADMINI	STRATIVE N	MANUAL S	ection 1.13, fo	or procedures	5)					
Mail to:	05	0			204 0					CONTR			
Preliminary: Final:		Comptroller, Comptroller, Ac	_							fessional : Profession			
i iriai.		Business Devel	-						<u> </u>			e of Servi	
						oupuo			Preliminary	·		Final	
DEPARTMEN	NT NAME								AGENCY NO.			The state of the state of	HGH) ORG
DAS - Fa	cilities Mar	nagement							115			574	1
ATT THE PERSON NAMED IN	INFORMAT					a faul la					the same		The last
	VI	ENDOR NO.			ORDE	R TYPE	NEW or	AMEND		CONTR	RACT N	0.	
								Х		:	,		
NAME OF VEN	IDOR								ADDRESS				
AECOM						2985 S	. Ridge I	Road					
						Suite B							
						Green I	Bay, WI	54304					
TAX I.	D. NO.	begin date	EFFECTIVE	DATES: end d	ate	LENG	TH OF CONT	RACT	AMENDMENT (	ONLY: DO	LLAR		CONTRACT
		01/22	/18	12/3	1/18	· ·	1				710.06		
ACCOUNT	TING INFO		710	12/3	17 10				\$	04,7	710.26	\$ 13	38,748.93
Year to be	Line No	Fund	Agency	Org Unit	Activity	Function	Object	Jo	b Number	Report	Units		unt to be pended/
Expended					, tourity	1 41104011				Cat	Office	Ame	endment
2018		0001	115	5741			6148					\$ 64	4,710.26
A TOTAL OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	OF CONT	The second secon											
O&M of the	e Landfill G	as System a	t Doyne F	Park Land	dfill (574	11-17802	-OB)			FEE IN	CREA	SE #2	
Was Count	v Board appi	roval received	prior to c	ontract ex	ecution o	or contract	amendm	ent or ext	ension?				
True ocum		1											
	X	∬ If YES, giv	e County	Board File	e No.	Pendin	g Passiv	e Rev	Date Approve	d			
		If NO, why	is County	y Board ap	proval n	ot require	d?						
Was Contra	act fully exec	cuted prior to	work being	g performe	ed (all sig	gnatures re	eceived)?				X	YES	NO
Is Vendor a	certified pro	fessional serv	ice DBE?									YES [	NO
Courtney	D Hardy			11/2	9/18	]	Associa	ite Acco	untant W				
Prepared B				Date		_	Title	110 ACCC	Juntani * *				
	3	2		11/30	18		Director	ΔF&F¢	Das - Facilitie	e Mana	neme	nt	
Signature o	f County Adr	ninistrator		Date	/ -	1	Title	ALULU	Das - Facillit	o IVIALIA	geniel	IL	



**Certificate Of Completion** 

Envelope Id: B4FA97CC8F08445BAB651CB54CEB575B

Subject: Please DocuSign: O&M of the Landfill Gas System at Doyne Park Landfill.Fee Inc #2.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 10

Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Initials: 0

Signatures: 8 Envelope Originator:

Ivette Cruz

Status: Completed

633 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 901

Milwaukee, WI 53203

ivette.cruz@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 12/3/2018 3:50:25 PM

Viewed: 12/3/2018 4:44:50 PM

Signed: 12/3/2018 4:45:17 PM

Sent: 12/3/2018 4:45:18 PM

Viewed: 12/4/2018 8:04:54 AM

Signed: 12/4/2018 8:06:01 AM

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original

12/3/2018 3:40:10 PM

Holder: Ivette Cruz

ivette.cruz@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Location: DocuSign

**Timestamp** 

Signer Events

Gregory High

Gregory.High@milwaukeecountywi.gov Director of AE&ES Section - DAS - Facilities

Management Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email. Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Stevan Keith

stevan.keith@milwaukeecountywi.gov Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Gregory High

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

51E02B00E997483..

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 9/3/2014 7:40:32 AM

ID: ecb99647-d9fc-46ac-9070-8904696a8ef7

Stuart Carron

stuart.carron@milwaukeecountywi.gov Director, Facilities Management

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Community Business Development Partners rick.norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov **CBDP** Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Stevan keith

DocuSigned by: Stuart Carron

928D0113CDB7473

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 12/4/2018 8:06:03 AM Viewed: 12/6/2018 12:42:41 PM Signed: 12/6/2018 12:44:11 PM

Sent: 12/6/2018 12:44:13 PM Viewed: 12/6/2018 1:23:33 PM

Signed: 12/6/2018 1:24:08 PM

DocuSigned by: Rick Morris AD4C84D4023E450...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 174.197.9.90

Signed using mobile

**Signer Events** 

Paul D. Kuglitsch

corpcounselsignature@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Scott Manske - Comptroller

comptrollersignature@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Teig Whaley-Smith

teig.whaley-smith@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director of Administrative Services

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 1/27/2015 8:36:57 AM ID: edf36fad-2204-4057-8b19-ec98b81091b2

Chris Abele, County Executive

cexsignature@milwaukeecountywi.gov

County Executive

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

**Signature** 

Paul D. Englitsch

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

April 1824 April 2FF9C00D50848B..

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Teig Whaley-Smith

Sent: 12/6/2018 12:44:13 PM

Viewed: 12/6/2018 4:46:06 PM

Signed: 12/10/2018 8:43:10 AM

**Timestamp** 

Sent: 12/6/2018 12:44:13 PM

Viewed: 12/12/2018 12:24:40 PM

Signed: 12/12/2018 12:24:47 PM

Sent: 12/6/2018 12:44:13 PM Viewed: 12/10/2018 11:10:14 AM

Signed: 12/10/2018 11:10:22 AM

DocuSigned by: 831C9742336E428...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 12/12/2018 12:24:48 PM Viewed: 12/17/2018 10:54:09 AM

Signed: 12/17/2018 10:54:16 AM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent Certified Delivered	Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked	12/12/2018 12:24:48 PM 12/17/2018 10:54:09 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	12/17/2018 10:54:16 AM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Completed	Security Checked	12/17/2018 10:54:16 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps

#### CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

#### **Getting paper copies**

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

#### Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

## Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

#### All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

#### **How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:**

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com

#### To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

#### To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

### To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

- i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
- ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

#### Required hardware and software

Operating Systems:	Windows2000? or WindowsXP?
Browsers (for SENDERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0? or above
Browsers (for SIGNERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email:	Access to a valid email account
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum
Enabled Security Settings:	<ul> <li>Allow per session cookies</li> <li>Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP</li> </ul>

#### 1.1 settings via proxy connection

\*\* These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have the right to withdraw your consent.

#### Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below.

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to
  receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
  acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
  available to me by Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship
  with you.